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RHLTR: #02-0057

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN: Document Control Desk
Washington, DC 20555-0001

Dresden Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2
Facility Operating License No. DPR-19
NRC Docket No. 50-237

Subject: Licensee Event Report 2002-004-00, “Control Room Ventilation Ductwork
Breached During Replacement of Temperature Transmitter”

Enclosed is Licensee Event Report 2002-004-00, “Control Room Ventilation Ductwork Breached
During Replacement of Temperature Transmitter,” for the Dresden Nuclear Power Station
(DNPS). This event is being reported in accordance with 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(v)(D), "Any event
or condition that could have prevented the fulfilment of the safety function of structures or
systems that are needed to mitigate the consequences of an accident.”

Corrective Actions:

The model work order was revised to include a caution related to the impairment of the control
room boundary.

Maintenance work planners will be trained on the use of the barrier control program procedure.
Signs were placed in the area to make individuals aware of the risk to the control room HVAC

system. Additionally, a walkdown was performed, to identify additional access doors that may
require signs.

If you have any questions, please contact Jeff Hansen, Regulatory Assurance Manager at
(815) 416-2800.

Respectfully,

I //JF n/
R. J. Hov

Site Vigé€ President / fy

Dresden Nuclear Power Station /35/
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16. ABSTRACT (Limit to 1400 spaces, i.e., approximately 15 single-spaced typewritten lines)

On May 28 2002, instrument maintenance (IM) personnel were performing a calibration of the main control room heating
ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) supply air temperature instrumentation. During the performance of the calibration,
it was determined that the temperature transmitter had failed. The transmitter was located in the control room supply air
duct. A work order was generated to replace the failed temperature transmitter. On May 31, 2002, maintenance
personnel proceeded to replace the failed transmitter. A supply duct access door was opened to replace the transmitter.
The opening of this access door resulted in the control room ventilation system being inoperable. The root cause of the
event was determined to be ineffective change management during the implementation of the plant barrier control
program, which resulted in a knowledge deficiency. The access door was sealed and smoked tested. The model work
order was revised to include a caution related to the impairment of the control room boundary. Additionally, a walkdown
was performed, to identify additional access doors that may require signs. Signs were placed in the area to make
individuals aware of the risk to the control room HVAC system. Maintenance work planners will be trained on the use of
the barrier control program procedure. The control room envelope was breached for approximately 20 minutes. During
this time there were no movement of irradiated fuel nor was there a potential to drain the vessel. Due to the short period of
time that the access door was open, the probability of an occurrence which would have required the initiation of the Control
Room Emergency Ventilation system was low. At no time did this condition compromise the health and safety of the

public.
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A.

Plant Conditions Prior to Event:

Unit: 02 (03) Event Date: 05-31-2002 Event Time: 0930 CST
Reactor Mode: 1 (1) Mode Name: Run (Run) Power Level: 98 percent (100)
Reactor Coolant System Pressure: 1003 psig (1001 psig)

Description of Event:

This event is being reported in accordance with 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(v)(D), "Any event or condition that could have
prevented the fulfiliment of the safety function of structures or systems that are needed to mitigate the
consequences of an accident.”

On May 28 2002, instrument maintenance (IM) personnel were performing a calibration of the main control room
heating ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) [VI] supply air temperature instrumentation. During the
performance of the calibration, it was determined that the temperature transmitter had failed. The transmitter was
located in the control room supply air duct. A work order was generated to replace the failed temperature
transmitter. On May 31, 2002, maintenance personnel proceeded to replace the failed transmitter. A supply duct
access door was opened to replace the transmitter. The door was opened for approximately 20 minutes to
perform the activity.

Following the maintenance activity on June 3, 2002, an IM supervisor consulted the HVAC maintenance
supervisor regarding reinstallation of the insulation that had been removed from the ductwork. The IM and HVAC
supervisors went to the area to assess the reinstallation activity. Upon observing the access door, the HVAC
supervisor realized that the boundary had been breached. The IM supervisor was informed that the access door
was required to be sealed and leak tested. Engineering personnel were contacted concerning the issue and
testing requirements. Operations management was informed that the control room envelope had been breached
during the transmitter replacement on May 31, 2002. The access door was sealed and successfully leak tested.

The requirements regarding opening sizes in the control room envelope specify that the control room ventilation
would be inoperable if openings exist that are greater than approximately 12.57 square inches. The duct access
door that was used for the maintenance activity was approximately 144 square inches. In this condition, the
control room in leakage limit would have exceeded requirements.

No other plant structures, systems, or components were inoperable that contributed to this event.

Cause of Event:

The investigation revealed that the work instructions did not explicitly state that the control room boundary would
be impaired during the work activity. Based on the work instructions, IM technicians were aware that the access
door had to be opened. Due to an assumption, the technicians believed that work package reviewers, both
engineering and operation, understood that the access door was required to be opened. Therefore, this
information was not conveyed to the operations supervisor.
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The maintenance planner did not use the Plant Barrier Control Program procedure during package preparation
due to a knowledge deficiency. The root cause of the event was determined to be ineffective change
management during the implementation of the plant barrier control program. (NRC Cause Code E)

A contributor to this incident was the fact that IM activities typically do not impair barriers that would require the use
of the barrier control process. Therefore, a knowledge deficiency existed on the part of the IM planners. This
resulted in the work package not explicitly stating the barrier would be breached.

Another factor that contributed to this incident was that no signs or placards were in the area to alert individuals
that the duct was a control room boundary.

Safety Analysis:

The control room envelope was breached during the replacement of a temperature transmitter. The maintenance
activity required the access door to be open for approximately 20 minutes. During this time there were no
movement of irradiated fuel nor was there a potential to drain the vessel. Due to the short period of time that the
access door was open, the probability of an occurrence which would have required the initiation of the Control
Room Emergency Ventilation system was low. At no time did this condition compromise the health and safety of
the public.

Corrective Actions:

The model work order was revised to include a caution related to the impairment of the control room boundary.
Maintenance work planner will be trained on the use of the barrier control program procedure.

Signs were placed in the area to make individuals aware of the risk to the control room HVAC system.
Additionally, a walkdown was performed, to identify additional access doors that may require signs.

Previous Occurrences:

LER 50-237/96-017: Control Room Ventilation System found outside design limits due to unsealed control room
penetrations and breaches caused by management and modification process deficiencies.

Component Failure Data:
N/A




